15,344,578 360,000 - 15,704,578 64,655,747

 On demand or  One to five Over five

 within one year years years Total
 USD USD USD USD KHR’000

31 December 2021
Borrowings 8,013,778 - - 8,013,778 32,648,132
Trade and other
 payables

9,947,398

450,000

-

10,397,398

42,358,999

 17,961,176 450,000 - 18,411,176 75,007,131

28.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market exchange rates.

The exposure of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from loans and
borrowings. The Company manages its interest rate exposure by closely monitoring the debt
market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate
borrowings. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge any debt
obligations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Company if interest rates at
the end of reporting period changed by 100 basis points with all other variables held
constant:

 2022  2022  2021  2021
 USD  KHR’000  USD  KHR’000

Profit net of tax
- Increased by 1% (2021: 1%) (101,017)  (412,856)  (62,200)  (253,403)
- Decreased by 1% (2021: 1%) 101,017  412,856  62,200  253,403

28.4 Foreign currency risk

The foreign currency exchange risk of the Company arises from the transactions
denominated in foreign currencies.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Company’s exposure to risk normally from
changes in foreign currency exchange rates is minimal as most of its transactions are
conducted in USD.

YOU WEAR, WE CARE

78

29. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that the Company would
be able to continue as a going concern whilst maximising the return to shareholders through the